RAVEN'S HOLLOW

TRAIL RULES AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY

I (the patron) must agree to the following terms and rules and sign this waiver of liability in order to enter the Raven's Hollow haunted forest at Circle P Ranch. All patrons must agree to the terms of this waiver to have permission to enter the Raven's Hollow property, whether it is signed or not.

Although Raven's hollow is considered safer than many Halloween attractions, there are certain inherent risks assumed by those who enter because it is a wooded trail and is subject to natural forces, hazards and a lack of visibility necessary for the effects that are displayed in it's dark outdoor environment. Mitigating all risks is impossible since there are too many factors, including that of patrons who may alter the trail and effects. Expected dangers may include but are not limited to branches, sharp objects, poisonous plants, uneven terrain, tripping hazards, slippery and muddy areas, out of repair boardwalks and bridges, steps up or down, electricity, wildlife, insects and acts of nature. Those who enter the trail knowingly and freely accept any and all risks and hold Raven's Hollow and Circle P Ranch Land Management, it's creators, operators, volunteers, site owners and representatives (hereinafter referred to as "Raven's Hollow.") harmless from all liability.

RULES:

1. Patrons will not touch the props and effects.

2. Patrons will stay on the trail and between the guide ropes at all times while within Raven's Hollow.

3. Patrons may not make excess noise. (Involuntary screams are okay.)

4. Patrons must be free from illness, injury or any other infirmity, condition or intoxication that could interfere with participation or completion of the trail, or be exacerbated by flashing lights, scares, or other triggers. Patrons must consent to administration of first aid and other medical treatment in the event of injury or illness and hereby release and indemnify Raven's Hollow from any and all liability or claims arising out of such treatment.

5. Patrons will not hold Raven's hollow responsible for items that are lost or stolen, including but not limited to cell phones, glasses or keys.

I agree to indemnify and hold harmless Raven's Hollow from any expenses, including attorney's fees, relating or resulting in any way from my entry into and involvement within the haunted forest trail and it's surrounding property.

SIGNATURE	PRINT NAME	DATE
(SIGN ON GUEST SHEET)		